
AUSLEY & McM-ULLEN 
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

227 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET 


P_O. BOX 391 (ZIP 32302) 


TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 


(S50) 224-9115 FAX (S50) 222-7560 


August 9, 2001 

HAND DELIVERED 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shwnard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Environmental Cost Recovery Clause 
FPSC Docket No. 010007-EI 

~ 

0 
n 
r 
rrt­
::tiC/.) 
x~ 

0 

:J:. 
c: 
C") , 
\.0 

:D­
3: 

-

--' r, 
n 
r ­
<; , 
C) .. 

.. u 
~ U; 

Dear Ms. Bayo: Q) 0 

Enclosed for filing in the above docket are the original and seven (7) copies of Tampa 
Electric Company's response to the Florida Public Service Commission's Environmental Cost 
Recovery Clause Audit for the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000, RGO Control #01-023­
2-1. 

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the duplicate copy of this 
letter and returning same to this writer. 

111ank you for your assistance in connection with this matter. 

Sincerely, 

JDB/pp 
Enclosures 

APP_ 
CAF_ 
CMP_ 
COM_ 
CTR_ 
ECR_ 
LE;G -l-­
OPC_ 
PAl _ 

RGO_ 

SE -'-­
SER 
OTH _____ 

RECEJVED & FILED 
~-

FPSC- U EAU OF RECORDS 

DOCUM[NT N U ,~ E r' R-OATE 

(j 968 I AUG -9 0 

fPSC-CO~H1ISSI0H CLERK 



TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 010007-El 
AUDIT-I2 MONTHS ENDING 12/31/00 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 01-023-2-1 
DISCLOSURE NO. I 
FILED: AUGUST 8,2001 
PAGE 1 OF 4 

Disclosure No. 1 

Subject: Over Recovery of Investment Expense of Gannon Oil Tank During 1999 

Statement of Fact: The utility used an incorrect net investment amount to calculate the 
return on investment for the Gannon Oil Tank Project during 1999, resulting in an over 
recovery of investment expense. 

The Gannon Ignition Oil Tank Project had an original cost of $589,752, of which $266,000 
was included in CWlP during the utility's last rate case. The utility stipulated with the PSC in 
1999 that it would exclude the $266,000 from the calculation of the return on investment for 
this project. 

However, during 1999, the utility used the gross $589,752 amount to calculate the return on 
investment for this project. This error resulted in an over recovery by the utility of $30,976. 
Adding an appropriate amount of interest based on commercial paper rates to this over 
recovery results in a total over recovery of $33,814 as of December 31, 2000. 

Recommendation: The utility should be required to remove $30,976 plus accrued interest 
from its recoverable expenses for the year ended December 31, 2000. 

Company Response: The statement of fact by the auditor that the Gannon Oil Tank had an 
original cost of $589,752, of which $266,000 was part of CWlP during the utilities last rate 
case is correct. 

Additionally, the utility did agree with the FPSC in 1999 that it would exclude the $266,000 
from the calculation of return on investment for this project. The agreement took place in 
October 1999, however, both Tampa Electric and the FPSC staff agreed to retroactively 
begin the $266,000 exclusion effective January 1 , 1999. The company has only recovered 
the return on investment for the net amount from that point forward. 

During the first six months of 2000, Tampa Electric did inadvertently recover the return on 
investment on the gross amount of the Gannon oil tank, however, that error was discovered 
in July 2000 and corrected retroactively back to January 2000. The true-up filing for 2000 
does show that the return for the Gannon oil tank is only calculated on the net investment 
amount, so no adjustment of expense is necessary for this asset. 

Two documents are attached to this response that provide the clarity necessary to support 
the fact that no adjustment is necessary. The first document is Form 42-8A, Page 4 of 17, 
the Gannon Ignition Oil Tank Project that encompasses the actual period of January 1999 to 

.. 



TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 010007-E1 
AUDIT-I2 MONTHS ENDING 12/31/00 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 01 -023-2-1 
DISCLOSURE NO. I 
FILED: AUGUST 8,2001 
PAGE 2 OF 4 

December 1999 and was filed as a revision on November 2,2000. It shows the $266,000 
being removed so as to establish the correct net investment for the period. The second 
document is Form 42-8A, Page 4 of 19, the Gannon Ignition Oil Tank Project that covers the 
actual period of January 2000 to December 2000 filed on April 2, 2001. It, too, indicates the 
$266,000 being removed to establish the correct net investment for the period. 



Ttmpa Electric Company 

Enviravnnlal Cojt Rcawcrj  Cleusc (PCRC] 
CafCuIdim of h e  Aauel A " t  Tu Ihc l'md 

Jmuiry  1999 f a  Dcccnibcr 1999 

Line Deaaiptirn 

so ' so $0 so so $0 50 50 SO SO so so 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

39.752 S589,752 $589,752 5929,752 S589,752 5599.752 55E9.752 5559,752 5589.752 5589.752 S599.752 SSE9.752 S559.751 
(21,413 (23381) (25,34347) (1-7313) (3,279) (31224S) (3321 I )  (35.177) (37,143) (30.109) (41.075) (43,G:I) (65.007) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

@M,OW) (W,oOo) (266,ooo) ('S.oo0) (464,000) (266,ooa) (Y*5.600) (2GG.m) (266.m) CM,oOo) (?61,.000) (2ss.900) f 3 6 , W )  

$302,337 300,371 B8.405 ~6,439 FJ-1,473 z r r a o 7  30541 285.575 186.60~1 x . 1 , ~ ~  m.677 2xu.711 2 7 ~ 7 . 3 5  

Ndcrr: 

2,216 2,201 ?,I E7 2,173 3.15B 2.144 3.139 2.1 1s 2,100 2,096 '.O? 1. 1.05: s y  .i.i 7 

708 704 699 693 690 685 680 676 67 1 667 61.2 657 Y,!Q3 

1 .OGG 3,w ?. 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1,966 1.966 1366 1,966 1,966 ! ,966 1,966 1.9G6 1 9 G G  1.966 . !,9U 

4,830 4,871 4,952 4,833 4,311 4,795 1.775 4,757 4,737 4,719 .I;</?) -: ,L"O 57;122 
0 a 0 0 n 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4,83O 4,871 4,852 4.833 4,514 4.795 3,771i 4,75 7 1.737 4.719 4,GW .1.650 57. ! X  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4.644 4J91 4.645 4,353 4,355 4,334 4.304 4.290 4.379 4,300 4.2'15 4.19R 5 2 , . : x  
9,644 $4,391 &I,645 54,353 $4.355 $2,324 $-1,304 .%1,290 MJ79 $4,300 ??1,2.1S 9 , 1 9 n  SF1,.:25 



kips Electric COIIIXE: 
Emironmenhl Cost Recovery Clausc 

CalcElation ofthe i\ctual Amocnt for h e  Period 
January 2000 to  Decenibcr ZOO0 

Linc Dcsaipticn 

P 
P 

1. Investments 
a ~cndihucdAddit!mz 
b. Clearings toPImt 
c. Refiremats 
d. Orher 

0 0 0 0 c 0 ll  

0 0 0 I, 1) 

0 I? J 

0 
0 fl 

0 0 0 0 C 
0 0 0 0 c 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (I 0 0 u 

2 Plant-in-ScrvirrlDepreciatianBasc 589,752 589,752 559.752 559,752 539,757 589,752 5S5,752 59.752 593.752 5S9.752 5S!l,751 5 W . ? 5 2  5W.?52 
3. Lss: AaxnnuIntcd Depreciation (45,007) (54,086) (63,165) (72,244) (91.33) (90,402) [99,492) (!0S.561) (!ll.GO) (126,719) (135,795) (I.L!,S;?) (153,L)5(,) 
4. CIVIP -Ncm-Tntcrcst Bearing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I1 

4n o(her (A) (266000) (266000) (2660m) (266@0@) (266000) (266000) (26600:)) (266000) ( 3 d o o O )  (266300) (2fXooo) CfifiW:) (mono)  
5. Net Invcslmcnt (lints 2 + 3 + 4) 275,745 269.666 2605S7 31.5OS 142.429 233,350 224,171 215.191 206.112 197.233 ls7.954 17s.SlZ 169.7% 

6. Averagc Net Investment 274,205 265,126 256,0?7 246.969 237,SS9 223.RI0 119,731 210.6S2 201.573 192,494 lS3.115 171,331; 

7. Retum m Average Net Investment 
a Equity Cmpment Grossed Up For Taxes (3) 
b. Debt Cunpmenl (Line 6 x 282% x 1/12) 

I?. Investment Eqpcnss 

a Depredation 
b. Amcatizetim 
c. Dismantlement 
d. PropcrtyTaxes 
e. Other 

2,016 1,5150 ! .ss3 1.716 1 
l5-H 6 3  602 sso 

9,079 9.079 9,079 9,079 9,073 9,079 9.079 9,079 3.073 9.079 9.075 9,079 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IJ 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 L' 0 0 0 17 

0 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 I ,  

0 0 0 0 3 0 n 0 I! I )  I! 1) 
~- 

9. Tdd SystmRcmvcrable Eqm~scs (Lines 7 + 8) 11,739 11.652 11J& 1 1,475 11,387 1 1,299 11,211 11,123 1 1.035 I O,O.IC, 10.4 '1  10.77 I 

b. R e m v d I c  C a t s  Allocated toDemmd 11,739 11,652 1 1,564 1 1,475 11.347 1 1,299 11,211 1 1 , 1 3  11.035 I0,Xlh 111.W) 10,771 

a Rcmvu-ablc Cos!sAIlocatcd toEnergy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I (I 

10. Energy J u r i s d i c t i d  Fnda 
11. Dcmand Jurisdictimd F&cr 

0.9307617 0.9307617 0.9307617 0.9307617 0.9307617 0.9307617 0 9307617 0 9307617 0.9337617 0 9?07617 0.9307617 C 9307617 
0.9077730 0.9077730 0.9077730 0.9077730 0.9077730 0 9077730 0 9077730 0 3077733 0.9077730 0 9077710 0.90777317 0 9077730 

12 RetailEntrgyRelated Recoverable Costs (C) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 !! 0 
13. RetailDemand-Rtl&ed Recoverable Costs (D) 10,656 10.577 10,497 10,417 !0,337 10,257 10,177 10,097 10,017 9.936 0.CiS 0.77< I22f!L! 
14. Total Jtuiedidicd Remvcrable Costs (Lies 12 + 13) $10,656 $10.577 $10,497 $10,417 $10,337 $10,257 510,177 510,097 Slf0,!)!7 W.l>3h S'!.SiS y,,7:s S I  ??,r,:Y! 

Ndes: 
(A) Repccsmt6 the Cqild Ccsts oflhc Ga"Ipiiti0n Oil Tank "ntlyremvered Ihrou& bnse rates. 
(B) Line 6 x K.888% x 1/12 BaFcd cm ROE of 11.75% md weighted i n m e  Immte of38.575% (expmicn k t u r  of 1.629002) 

(D) +e 9b xLine I1 
(c) Line9axLine 10 

I '  



TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 01 0007-El 
AUDIT-I2 MONTHS ENDING I2131100 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 01-023-2-1 
DISCLOSURE N0.3 
FILED: AUGUST 8,2001 
PAGE I OF 3 

Disclosure No. 3 

Subject: Beginning True Up Amount 

Statement of Fact: The utility filed revisions to its annual ECRC filing for the period 
January 1999 through December 1999 on November 2, 2000 and November 8, 2000. 
FPSC Order No. PSC-00-2391 -FOF-El, issued December 13, 2000 contains figures 
related to the Final True-up amount for the period ending December 31, 4999 
($281,469-page 2) and the Total True-up amount to be collected during the period 
January 2001 through December 2001 ($2,892,660-page 3) that do not agree to the 
utility’s final revision to its ECRC filing, filed on November 8, 2000. The differences are 
as follows: 

Page 2, paragraph 1I.A.- Final True-up Amounts for the Period Ending December 
31,1999 

Per Order Amount: $281,469 
Per Utility Revised Filing Amount: $273.995 
Differences $ 7,474 

Page 3, paragraph 1I.C .- Total True-up Amounts to be Collected During the Period 
January 2001 Through December 2001 

Per Order Amount: $2,892,660 
Per Utility Revised Filing Amount: $2.792.660 
Differences $ 100,000 

The utility used the $273,995 figure to calculate the Beginning True-up amount for its 
ECRC filing for the period January 2000 through December 2000, filed April 2, 2001. 
That filing is the subject of this audit. This resulted in a difference in the End of Period 
True-up amount of $7,956, including interest. 

The $100,000 difference noted above appears to be a typographical error that does not 
directly impact the ECRC filing for the period January 2000 through December 2000, 
but will affect future filings if not corrected and is therefore noted here. 

Recommendation: This information is provided to help the analyst determine the 
correct true-up amount and inform the utility of the correct amount to be collected during 
2001 m 



TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 010007-El 
AUDIT-I2 MONTHS ENDING I2131100 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 01 -023-2-1 
DISCLOSURE N0.3 
FILED: AUGUST 8,2001 
PAGE 2 OF 3 

Company Response: Please see attached Amendatory Order No. PSC-00-2391A- 
FOF-El, Docket No. 000007-EI, issued January 23, 2001 that validates Tampa Electric’s 
use of the correct total for the Final True-up Amount for the Period Ending December 
31 , 1999 of $273,995 and the correct total for the Total True-up Amount to be Collected 
During the Period January 2001 through December 2001 of $2,792,660. 



. TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 01 0007-El 
AUDIT-I2 MONTHS ENDING 12/31/00 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. Oj-023-2-1 
DISCLOSURE N0.3 
FILED: AUGUST 8 ,  2001 
PAGE 3 OF 3 

B E F O , ~  F L O 3 i D A  PUBLIC S E R V I C L  c. 

In re: E n v i r o n n e n t s l  cos:  
recovzry clsuse. 

D 3 C K E T  PTO. 030307-..EI 
ORDEP, NO. PSC-00-2391A-IOF-ZI 
ISSUED: Jani lary 2 3 ,  200i 

324 END AT ORY 0 R D E F: 

Order Yo. PSC-00-2391-FOF-E1 was issued i n  this docke t  on 
December 13, 2 0 0 0 .  In t?-:.lzt Order, two v a l u e s ,  tu which t h e  parties 
stipulated, were n o t  incorporated and the valiles used p r i o r  to the 
s t i p u l a t i o n  were inadvertently left in the Order .  To correc t  t .hi5 
error, the f o l l o w i n g  chznges shall be made to Osdes No. PSC-00- 
2391-FOF-EI: 

1. In P a r t  1I.A. the v a l u e  o f  T Z C O ' s  over r ecove ry  shall be  
changed to $2734 995. 

2 .  In P a r t  1I.C. t h e  value t o  be recovered by TECO shall be 
$2,792, 6 6 0  - 

Ba:ed on t h e  f o r e g o i n g ,  it is hereby 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service ComTission t h a t  Order 
N o .  PSC-00-2391-FOF-E1 i s  hereby amended as  s e t  f o r t h  i n  t h e  body 
o f  t h i s  Order. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that Order NO.  PSC-00-2391-FOF-EL is affirmed i n  a l l  
o the r  irespects - 

By ORDER of t h e  F l o r i d a  Public Service Commission t h i s  23rd 
Day of  Janua  r v ,  2001. 

/ s /  Blanca S.  Bay6 
BLANCA S.  BAY^, Director  
Division of Records and Report ing 

( S E A L )  

MKS 
. .  

._.. 
-h-. 

JRN-23-2001 13:13 

T h i s  i s  a facsimile copy. A signed 
copy of the order may be obtained by 
calling 1-850-413-6770. 

FPSC 95% P.02 
_ -  




